addition to expanded individual loss assessments, the
Bank changed the model’s scenario weighting based

on an assessment. The scenario weightings remain
unchanged from the previous quarter and were last
changed on 30.06.2020. Please see the overview
below for information on how the scenario weightings
have developed throughout the year.

The table below shows the sensitivity associated with
a 10-percentage point reduction in probability of
the normal case and corresponding 10 percentage
point increase in probability of the worst case. Such
a change would result in impairment provisions
increasing by approximately NOK 32 million, which
illustrates the sensitivity of a moderate deterioration in
national and/or regional macroeconomic factors.

Internal simulations are also carried out in the event of
changes to weighted PD. The simulation shows that,
given the Bank’s scenario weightings as at 31.12.2020,
impairment provisions increase by around NOK 10
million for every 10% increase in weighted PD. This
indicates that adjustments to the scenarios have about
the same effect as similar adjustments to PD levels.

Sensitivity analysis – loss model

Scenario weightings used as at 31.12.2020
Weighting RM/

CM RM CM Total

Scenario 1 (normal case) 80%/80%  34,865  67,293  102,158

Scenario 2 (worst case) 15%/20%  26,435  49,799  76,234

Scenario 3 (best case) 5%/0%  1,455  -   1,455

Total estimated IFRS 9 provisions   62,755  117,092  179,847

- reversal of impairment provisions related to fair
value through OCI  (14,544) -  (14,544)

Amortisations on individual provisions -  328  328

Capitalised impairment provisions for the parent
bank as at 31.12.2020

 48,211  117,420  165,631

Change in IFRS 9 impairment provisions in the
event of a change in weighting:

Weighting RM/
CM RM CM Total

Scenario 1 (normal case) 70%/70%  (2,179)  (8,412)  (10,591)

Scenario 2 (worst case) 25%/30%  17,624  24,899  42,523

Scenario 3 (best case) 5%/0%  - - -

Total  15,445  16,487  31,932

Scenario weightings used during the year

31.12.2019
Weighting RM/

CM

31.03.2020
Weighting RM/

CM

30.06.2020
Weighting RM/

CM

30.09.2020
Weighting RM/

CM

31.12.2020
Weighting RM/

CM

Scenario 1 (normal case) 80%/80% 80%/80% 80%/80% 80%/80% 80%/80%

Scenario 2 (worst case) 10%/10% 15%/15% 15%/20% 15%/20% 15%/20%

Scenario 3 (best case) 10%/10% 5%/5% 5%/0% 5%/0% 5%/0%

27

Note 5
Other assets

Note 4
Loans to customers by Stages 1, 2 and 3

Parent bank  Group

31.12.2019 31.12.2020 (NOK thousands) 31.12.2020 31.12.2019

 21,058  23,066 Prepaid, unaccrued costs, and accrued income not yet received  30,897  32,420

 16,117  20,447 Other assets  24,180  19,230

 19,418  125,378 Derivatives and other financial instruments at fair value  125,378  19,418

56,593 168,891 Total other assets 180,455 71,068

Parent bank

Loans to customers by Stages 1, 2 and 3 Stage 1 Stage 2 Stage 3 Total

01.01.2020  27,440,928  1,947,235  273,126  29,661,289

Loans transferred to Stage 1  583,350  (581,344)  (2,006) -

Loans transferred to Stage 2  (1,058,499)  (1,074,077)  (15,577)  -

Loans transferred to Stage 3  (19,798)  (44,754)  64,552  -

New financial assets issued or purchased  14,485,209  616,262  23,418  15,124,889

Increase existing loans  304,808  41,109  1,515  347,433

Reduction existing loans  (1,121,143)  (141,867)  (54,094)  (1,317,104)

Financial assets that have been deducted  (12,127,966)  (664,728)  (39,556)  (12,832,250)

Changes due to recognised impairments (recognised losses)  (117) -  (32,394)  (32,511)

31.12.2020  28,486,773  2,245,988  218,984  30,951,745

Impairment provisions as % of gross lending 0.18% 2.22% 35.53% 0.58%

Group

Loans to customers by Stages 1, 2 and 3 Stage 1 Stage 2 Stage 3 Total

01.01.2020  27,430,833  1,947,235  257,529  29,635,597

Loans transferred to Stage 1  583,350  (581,344)  (2,006) -

Loans transferred to Stage 2  (1,058,499)  (1,074,077)  (15,577)  -

Loans transferred to Stage 3  (19,798)  (44,754)  64,552  -

New financial assets issued or purchased  14,485,209  616,262  23,418  15,124,889

Increase existing loans  304,607  41,109  1,329  347,045

Reduction existing loans  (1,119,584)  (141,867)  (54,094)  (1,315,546)

Financial assets that have been deducted  (12,127,966)  (664,728)  (39,556)  (12,832,250)

Changes due to recognised impairments (recognised losses)  (117) -  (37,201)  (37,318)

31.12.2020  28,478,035  2,245,988  198,393  30,922,416

Impairment provisions as % of gross lending 0.18% 2.22% 34.91% 0.55%

28

Note 6
Other liabilities

  Parent bank  Group

31.12.2019 31.12.2020 (NOK thousands) 31.12.2020 31.12.2019

 46,181  40,980 Accrued expenses and unaccrued income received  58,628  62,100

 71,151  89,117 Provision for accrued expenses and liabilities  89,441  71,627

 134,052  119,412 Other liabilities  149,873  162,752

 37,447  122,691 Derivatives and other financial instruments at fair value  122,691  37,447

288,831 372,201 Total other liabilities 420,633 333,927

Contingent liabilities
As at 31.12.2020, SpareBank 1 BV is not involved in any ongoing court cases. However, the Bank does have an ongoing case in the Norwegian
Financial Services Complaints Board (FinKN) where a NOK 24 million claim against the Bank has been brought. The Bank believes that it is very
likely that the appeal will not succeed and consequently the financial statements are not expected to be materially affected.

Note 7
Deposits from customers by sector and industry

 Parent bank  Group

31.12.2019 31.12.2020 (NOK thousands) 31.12.2020 31.12.2019

 15,285,830  15,884,790 Employees, etc.  15,884,790  15,285,830